
 

 

 
 

 

 

Brent Pension Fund Sub-
Committee 
 

Tuesday, 1 March 2011 at 6.30 pm 
Committee Room 4, Brent Town Hall, Forty Lane, 
Wembley, HA9 9HD 
 
 
Membership:  
 
Members first alternates second alternates 
Councillors: Councillors: Councillors: 
   
S Choudhary (Chair) Denselow Gladbaum 
Mrs Bacchus A Choudry Daly 
Crane Harrison Hector 
Mitchell Murray Hirani Hossain 
Brown CJ Patel   
Hashmi CJ Patel   
BM Patel HB Patel Baker 
 
Non Voting Co-opted Members  
  
George Fraser GMBU 
Ashok Patel College of North West London 
 
For further information contact: Joe Kwateng, Democratic Services Officer 
(020) 8937 1354, joe.kwateng@brent.gov.uk 

 
For electronic copies of minutes, reports and agendas, and to be alerted when the 
minutes of this meeting have been published visit: 

www.brent.gov.uk/committees 
 
The press and public are welcome to attend part of this 
meeting 

Public Document Pack



 



 

 

Agenda 
 
Introductions, if appropriate. 
 
Apologies for absence and clarification of alternate members 
 

Item Page 
 

1 Declarations of personal and prejudicial interests  
 

 

 Members are invited to declare at this stage of the meeting, any relevant 
financial or other interest in the items on this agenda. 
 

 

     

2 Minutes of the previous meeting - 30 November 2010  
 

1 - 6 

     

3 Matters arising  
 

 

     

4 Deputations (if any)  
 

 

     

5 Audit Plan for the 2010/11 audit of Brent Pension Fund  
 

7 - 26 

 This report introduces the Audit Opinion Plan for the 2010/11 Pension 
Fund accounts. The appendix to the Audit Plan is attached. 
 
Paul Viljoen of the Audit Commission will introduce the Audit Plan. 
 

 

 Ward affected: All Wards; Contact Officer: Martin Spriggs, 
Exchequer and Investment 

 

   Tel: 020 8937 1472 
martin.spriggs@brent.gov.uk 

 

     

6 Actuarial Valuation 2010  
 

27 - 46 

 This report outlines the anticipated results of the Actuarial Valuation as at 
31st March 2010, which indicates that the employers’ contribution rates 
will rise. The actuary will attend the meeting of the Sub Committee to 
present their findings in more detail. 
 
 

 

   Tel: 020 8937 1472 
martin.spriggs@brent.gov.uk 

 



 

 

     

7 Report from Gartmore Investment Managers  
 

 

 Adam McConkey and Martin Powis from Gartmore Investment will attend 
for this item. 
 

 

     

8 Monitoring report on fund activity for the quarter ended 31 
December 2010  

 

47 - 68 

 This report provides a summary of fund activity during the quarter ended 
31st December 2010. It examines the actions taken, the economic and 
market background, and investment performance, as well as commenting 
on events in the quarter 
 
I have circulated a report from Henderson Global Investors and Legal & 
General Investment Managers for members only. 
 

 

   Tel: 020 8937 1472 
martin.spriggs@brent.gov.uk 

 

     

9 Any other urgent business  
 

 

 Notice of items to be raised under this heading must be given in writing to 
the Democratic Services Manager or his representative before the 
meeting in accordance with Standing Order 64. 
 

 

     

10 Exclusion of press & public  
 

 

 The following report is not for publication is it contains the following 
category of exempt information as specified in the Local Government 
Access to Information Act 1972 namely; 
 
In paragraph 3 Schedule 12(A)  
“Information relating to the financial or business affairs of any particular 
person (including the Authority holding the information: 
 

• Transition to Legal & General Investment Management 
 

 

     

11 Transition to Legal & General Investment Management  
 

 

   Tel: 020 8937 1472 
martin.spriggs@brent.gov.uk 

 

     



 

 

12 Date of next meeting  
 

 

 There will be a special meeting on Wednesday 23 March 2011 at 
9:15am.  
 

 

     
 
 

� Please remember to SWITCH OFF your mobile phone during the meeting. 
• The meeting room is accessible by lift and seats will be provided for 

members of the public. 
• Toilets are available on the second floor. 
• Catering facilities can be found on the first floor near the Paul Daisley Hall. 
• A public telephone is located in the foyer on the ground floor, opposite the 

Porters’ Lodge 
 

 



This page is intentionally left blank



 

 
LONDON BOROUGH OF BRENT 

 
MINUTES OF THE BRENT PENSION FUND SUB-COMMITTEE 

Tuesday, 30 November 2010 at 6.30 pm 
 
 

PRESENT: Councillor S Choudhary (Chair), Councillor   and Councillors Crane, Hashmi 
and A Choudry 
 
The Director of Finance and Corporate Services (Clive Heaphy), the Head of Exchequer 
and Investment (Martin Spriggs) and the Independent Adviser (Valentine Furniss), were 
also present. 
 
Apologies were received from: Councillors Mrs Bacchus and BM Patel 
 

 
 

1. Declarations of personal and prejudicial interests  
 
None at this meeting 
 

2. Minutes of the previous meeting  
 
RESOLVED:- 
 
that the minutes of the previous meeting held on 28 September 2010 be approved 
as an accurate record of the meeting. 
 

3. Matters arising  
 
None. 
 

4. Deputations (if any)  
 
None. 
 

5. Managers report on Private Equity - Capital Dynamics  
 
Mark Drugan (MD) and Carolyn White (CW) attended on behalf of Capital 
Dynamics. MD explained that private equity had a different investment model from 
public equity, investing in privately held companies over a long period. In order to 
reduce risk, private equity was diversified with a typical investment horizon of 10 
years, showing negative returns for the first 5 years followed by another 5-7 year 
phase of high returns (“J curve”).  MD referred to his slide to support the view that 
private equity outperformed public equity whilst having a similar level of risk.  He 
also updated the Sub-Committee that in the last 12 months, Capital Dynamics had 
increased its staff, opened offices, and had new product launches including the US 
solar fund.  He drew members’ attention to the highlights of Brent Pension Fund’s 

Agenda Item 2

Page 1



Brent Pension Fund Sub-Committee - 30 November 2010 

diversified portfolio and added that the harvest period of the portfolio had been 
delayed by current economic uncertainty though there were signs of recovery. 
 
During discussions, Councillor Crane asked how the fund manager managed the 
problems of currency exposure.  Councillor Hashmi enquired about the extent of the 
fund’s exposure to real estate and the impact that could result in the present 
economic climate.  The Independent Adviser pointed out that quantitative easing 
was likely to result in inflationary pressures and that investment in India could carry 
high political risks.  
 
In response, MD stated that as most managers denominated in euros, exchange 
rate movements did not affect trading in Europe.  He added that the fund had no 
exposure to real estate. MD emphasised that capital Dynamics took into account of 
all known risks including political when investing particularly in India, Israel and 
China.  He accepted the view expressed by the Independent Adviser that 
quantitative easing could create inflationary pressures. 
 
Mark Drugan and Carolyn White were thanked for their presentation. 
 
RESOLVED:- 
 
That the report by Capital Dynamics on private equity be noted. 
 
 
 

6. Managers report on UK Small Companies - Gartmore Investment Management  
 
RESOLVED:- 
 
That the presentation by Gartmore Investment Management on UK Small 
companies be deferred to a future meeting. 
 
 

7. Monitoring report on fund activity for the quarter ended 30 September 2010  
 
Members gave consideration to this report which provided a summary of the fund’s 
activity during the quarter ended 30th September 2010. The Head of Exchequer and 
Investment informed members that during the quarter, equity markets rose sharply, 
recovering the losses sustained in the previous quarter, whilst other markets rose 
but less rapidly.  Members noted that the Fund rose in value from £424.6m to 
£454.1m and outperformed its benchmark over the quarter (0.8%), but 
underperformed the average local authority fund (-1.4%). Over one year, the Fund 
outperformed its benchmark but underperformed the average fund (-3.4%). 
 
MS drew members’ attention to the main changes to the Brent Fund that had 
occurred as a result of market movements including agreed rebalancing and 
increased exposure to private equity.  He explained that the main stock selection 
factors were fixed interest - the outperformance of core portfolio and the satellite 
fund; the outperformance of GTAA and the improved returns on European property 
helped by the recovering value of the euro.  He noted that the hedge funds 
manager, Fauchier, continued to struggle.   
 

Page 2



Brent Pension Fund Sub-Committee - 30 November 2010 

The Independent Adviser stated that world trade was forecast to grow by 13% with 
global GDP expected to rise sharply.  He noted that interest rates had been kept 
artificially low to prevent anaemic growth but expressed a view that the continued 
quantitative easing could produce inflationary pressures in future.  
 
In the discussion that ensued, Councillor Choudry enquired as to whether the 
continuing low interest rates could have a ripple effect on the economy and if that 
was to happen, the role that the banks would play in minimising the impact.  In 
response the Independent Adviser stated that the low interest rate could make it 
difficult to raise capital which would adversely impact on mergers and acquisitions.  
Councillor Crane also enquired about the impact on the fund’s investment if China 
revalued its currency.  The Independent Adviser felt that any revaluation of China’s 
currency would harm their export trade but with a healthy internal economy, the 
overall impact would be minimal. 
 
RESOLVED:- 
 
That the report on fund activity for the period ended 30 September 2010 be noted. 
 
 

8. Hedge Fund Investment - proposal by Fauchier 
[...]
-political or administrative 
interference with managers’ investment decisions. He added that fund managers 
were required to take investment decisions on the basis of the best interests of the 
Fund, which was held for beneficiaries.   
 
Councillor Hashmi emphasised his concern that excluding tobacco investment 
would be the thin end of the wedge for other investments – members were 
guardians of the Fund, on behalf of beneficiaries. Councillor Crane believed that the 
issue would not go away, and that the Annual Report should outline the Brent 
approach to the issue. The Director of Finance and Corporate Services advised that 
the issue was one of stewardship. 
 
RESOLVED:- 
 
the existing investment policies as set out in paragraph 3.3 of this report and in the 
Statement of Investment Principles be re-confirmed. 
 
 

10. Any other urgent business  
 
None. 
 

Page 4



Brent Pension Fund Sub-Committee - 30 November 2010 

11. Date of next meeting  
 
Tuesday 1 March 2011 at 6.30pm 
 
 
 
 

 
 
The meeting closed at 8.45 pm 
 
 
 
S CHOUDHARY 
Chair 
 

Page 5



Page 6

This page is intentionally left blank



1 

  

 
Pension Fund Sub Committee 

1st March 2011 

Report from the Director of Finance and 
Corporate Services 

For Action  Wards Affected: 
ALL 

 AUDIT OPINION PLAN 2010/11 

 
1. SUMMARY 

 
1.1 This report introduces the Audit Opinion Plan for the 2010/11 Pension Fund 

accounts. 
 
2. RECOMMENDATIONS 
 
2.1 Members are asked to note the Audit Opinion Plan. 
 
3 DETAIL 
 
3.1 The Department for Communities and Local Government (DCLG) introduced 

regulations in June 2007 requiring each local government pension fund to produce 
a separate annual report and accounts. Members will be aware that the Brent 
Pension Fund has produced a separate Annual Report and Accounts for many 
years. 

 
3.2 The Audit Commission has produced an Audit Opinion Plan for the 201/11 Pension 

Fund Accounts. This outlines the main emphases that will be followed in th
[...]
ssesses: 
! current national risks relevant to your local circumstances; and 
! your local risks. 

2 I will discuss and agree this plan, and any reports arising from the audit, 
with the Pension Fund Sub Committee. However, as the pension fund 
accounts remain part of the financial statements of the London Borough of 
Brent Council as a whole, the Audit Committee will retain ultimate 
responsibility for receiving, considering and agreeing the audit plans, as well 
as receiving and considering any reports arising from the audit. 

 

 

 

 

 

 

Page 12



 

Audit Commission Audit opinion plan 3
 

Responsibilities  

The Audit Commission’s Statement of Responsibilities 

of Auditors and of Audited Bodies sets out the 

respective responsibilities of the auditor and the 

audited body. The Audit Commission has issued a 

copy of the Statement to every audited body.  

3 The Statement summarises where the different responsibilities of 
auditors and of the audited body begin and end and I undertake my audit 
work to meet these responsibilities. 

4 I comply with the statutory requirements governing our audit work, in 
particular: 
! the Audit Commission Act 1998; and  
! the Code of Audit Practice.  

5 Specifically, the work of auditors on pension fund accounts is defined by 
the Auditing Practices Board practice note 15 on the audit of pension fund 
accounts. 

 

Page 13



 

Audit Commission Audit opinion plan 4
 

Fee for the audit  

The indicative fee for the audit is £35,000.

6 The fee for the audit is £35,000, as indicated in my letter of 16 June 
2010.  

7 In setting the fee, I have assumed that:  
! the level of risk in relation to the audit of accounts is consistent with that 

for 2009/10;  
! good quality, accurate working papers are available at the start of the 

financial statements audit;  
! audit trails are clear and easy to follow; 
! the Council will supply good quality working papers to support the 

restatement of 2009/10 balances to comply with International Financial 
Reporting Standards (IFRS); and 

! where required, we are able to rely on the work of Internal Audit and 
that this is available in a timely manner. 

8 Where these assumptions are not met, I will be required to undertake 
additional work which is likely to result in an increased audit fee. Where this 
is the case, I will discuss this first with the Director of Finance and Corporate 
Services and I will issue supplements to the plan to record any revisions to 
the risk and the impact on the fee. 

9 Further information on the basis for the fee is set out in Appendix 1.  

Specific actions Brent Pension Fund could take to 
reduce its audit fees 

10 The Audit Commission requires its auditors to inform audited bodies of 
specific actions it could take to reduce its audit fees. As in previous years, I 
will work with staff to identify any specific actions that the Brent Pension 
Fund could take and to provide ongoing audit support. 

Page 14



 

Audit Commission Audit opinion plan 5
 

Auditors report on the financial statements  

I will carry out the audit of the financial statements in 

accordance with International Standards on Auditing 

(UK and Ireland) issued by the Auditing Practices 

Board (APB).

11 I am required to issue an audit report giving my opinion on whether the 
accounts give a true and fair view of the financial position of the Pension 
Fund as at 31 March 2011.  

12 I am also required to review the pension fund annual report as per the 
LGPS regulations 1997.  

Materiality  

13 I will apply the concept of materiality in both planning and performing 
the audit, in evaluating the effect of any identified misstatements, and in 
forming my opinion.  

Identifying opinion audit risks  

14 I need to understand fully the audited body to identify any risk of 
material misstatement (whether due to fraud or error) in the financial 
statements. I do this by: 
! identifying the business risks facing the Pension Fund, 
[...]
PENSION 
FUND 

 
  
1 SUMMARY 
 

This report outlines the anticipated results of the Actuarial Valuation as at 
31st March 2010, which indicates that the employers’ contribution rates will 
rise. The actuary will attend the meeting of the Sub Committee to present 
their findings in more detail. 

 
2 RECOMMENDATIONS 
 

Members are asked to:- 
 
a) Note the anticipated results of the 2010 Actuarial Valuation. 
 

3 DETAIL 
 

Background to the 2010 Actuarial Valuation 
 
3.1 The Brent Pension Fund actuary, Aon Hewitt Ltd, is required to value the 

assets and liabilities of the fund every three years to determine its financial 
health. The assets of the fund are the equities, bonds, property, alternative 
investments (hedge fund, private equity, Global Tactical Asset Allocation, 
and infrastructure) and cash owned by the fund. The liabilities are the 
current and future pensions and lump sums owed to pensioners, deferred 
pensioners and active members. If the actuary finds that the assets may 
not be sufficient to meet liabilities when due, employers’ contributions may 
be increased. If assets will be more than sufficient to meet liabilities, 
employers’ contributions may be decreased. Employee contributions 
currently vary between 5.5% and 7.5%, depending on pay levels. 

 

Agenda Item 6

Page 27



3.2 The 2007 Actuarial Valuation revealed the assets of the fund covered 72% 
of liabilities (from 67% in 2004). The main reasons for the improvement in 
the funding level were:- 

 
a) Good investment returns during the period 2004/07. The Fund grew in 

value from £344m to £498m, however the deficit grew from £174m to 
£193.5m.  

b) The impact of higher contributions designed to eliminate the deficit by 
2033. 

c) Changes in the advance credit taken for future investment returns (the 
discount rate) of 0.25% per annum consistent with asset allocation 
changes made between 2004 and 2007. 

 
These were partially offset by:- 
 
d) A higher allowance for future improvements in longevity – experience 

since 2004 suggested that pensioners are living longer than previously 
expected, increasing the cost of benefits. 

e) Expectations for price inflation derived from the gilt market were higher 
than in 2004 (by 0.3% per annum). 

f) Costs were increased by delays in implementing provisions for later 
retirement and by the recycling of 50% of savings into the new 
scheme. 

 
3.3 The impact on employer contribution rates varied depending on individual 

employer circumstances. While rates for Brent Council remained stable, 
those for Brent Housing Partnership and the College of North West 
London fell, while those for admitted bodies rose. It should also be noted 
that the Valuation did not reflect the sharp deterioration in investment 
markets from mid 2007, though the actuary noted that if the deterioration 
was not reversed there would be adverse implications for the next 
Valuation.  

 
 2010 Actuarial Valuation 
 
3.4 The 2010 Actuarial Valuation indicates a deterioration in the funding 

position since 2007. The Fund has declined in value (from £499m to 
£456m), the deficit has grown (from £193.5m to £295.4m) and the funding 
ratio fallen (from 72% to 61%). The 2007 discount rate assumed that 
assets would return 6.45% per annum, but instead equity markets fell 
sharply between 2007 and 2009. 

 
3.5 The main factors affecting the Valuation are as follows:- 
 

a) Negative - Poor investment returns. 
b) Negative - Longevity. Staff are living longer as diets and health care 

improve. 
c) Negative – Reducing payroll will mean fewer active members to 

contribute towards reducing the pension fund deficit. 

Page 28



d) Negative - Price inflation. The 2007 Valuation assumed RPI inflation of 
3.2% per annum, but inflation is above that level (RPI is currently 
5.1%), and future expectations are rising. 

e)  Positive – The government has announced that, in future, pension 
increases will be calculated using the Consumer Pric
[...]
r weighting in equities and other real assets. It is also 
apparent that gilts are currently very expensive, reflecting low interest 
rates, and yield low income. Gilts may also fall in price. An alternative 
route may be to increase exposure to other assets that have lower 
volatility and better prospective returns than bonds, such as hedge funds, 
infrastructure or (possibly) currency. It is suggested that changes to asset 
allocation await the review planned for 2011. 

 
3.11 Brent Council, as Administering Authority for the Fund, is required to 

produce a Funding Strategy Statement (FSS) to reflect how the fund will 
meet its liabilities as the fall due. A revised draft FSS is attached as 
Appendix 1. The draft continues to reflect the 25 year recovery period 
(though it permits some flexibility up to 30 years), and has some changes 
to reflect the grouping of admitted bodies, the requirement for a bond as 
security if a body fails, and recognition that admitted bodies may struggle if 
employer rates are increased sharply. The draft has been circulated to 
employers and any responses will be communicated orally at the meeting. 

Page 30



 
4  FINANCIAL IMPLICATIONS 
 

The Valuation will result in increased employers’ contributions to the 
pension fund.  

 
5  STAFFING IMPLICATIONS 
 

None directly. 
 
6 DIVERSITY IMPLICATIONS 
 
 The proposals in this report have been subject to screening and officers 

believe that there are no diversity implications arising from it. 
 
7 LEGAL IMPLICATIONS 
 
 There are no legal implications arising from the report. 

 
8 BACKGROUND 
 

Aon Hewitt - Draft Actuarial Valuation papers 2010 
 
Persons wishing to discuss the above should contact the Exchequer and 
Investment Section, Finance and Corporate Resources, on 0208 937 
1472/74 at Brent Town Hall. 

 
 Clive Heaphy Director of Finance and Corporate Services 

Martin Spriggs Head of Exchequer & Investment 
  

Page 31



Page 32

This page is intentionally left blank



Page 33



Page 34



Page 35



Page 36



Page 37



Page 38



Page 39



Page 40



Page 41



Page 42



Page 43



Page 44



Page 45



Page 46



 

 
Pension Fund Sub Committee 

 1st March 2011 

Report from the Director of Finance and 
Corporate Services  

For Action  Wards Affected: 
ALL 

 Monitoring report on fund activity for the quarter 
ended 31st December 2010 

 
1. SUMMARY 
 
 This report provides a summary of fund activity during the quarter ended 31st 

December 2010. It examines the actions taken, the economic and market 
background, and investment performance, as well as commenting on events in 
the quarter. The main points arising are: 

a) Equity markets rose during the quarter. Bond markets fell, on concerns 
about inflation and strengthening economic growth. Other markets also 
rose, but less rapidly. 

b) The Fund has risen in value from £454m to £476m, and has outperformed 
its benchmark over the quarter (+2.4%) as a result of stock selection 
(outperformance in equities, GTAA and private equity). The Fund 
outperformed the average local authority fund (+1.1%), mainly as a result of 
good returns in equities and GTAA, offset by asset allocation (higher 
exposure to alternatives / lower exposure to equities). Over one year, the 
Fund has outperformed its benchmark (+2.1%) as a result of higher 
exposure to equities and good stock selection (equities, bonds, private 
equity and GTAA). Over one year, the Fund has underperformed the 
average fund (-1.9%) as a result of lower exposure to equities / higher 
exposure to alternative assets and poor performance in global equities, 
hedge funds and private equity. 

 
2. RECOMMENDATIONS 
 
 Members are asked to note this report. 
 
3 DETAIL 
 
 ECONOMIC AND MARKET BACKGROUND - QUARTER ENDED 31ST DECEMBER 2010 
 
3.1 Equity markets rose during the quarter on the bases of world economic growth 

and renewed Quantitative Easing in USA and elsewhere. The UK market rose by 
6%, USA 11%, Germany 1
[...]
ue, as did the 
short on the dollar.  

e) Property. In the UK, there have been new entrants to the Fund, allowing the 
manager to purchase assets at a discount. The manager expects the 
market to fall slightly this year, and is positioning the fund to avoid lower 
quality assets. In European property, returns were flat. The european 
market has begun to improve, and the manager is looking for new funds to 
commit cash. 

f) Hedge funds. In benign markets, the manager added value from equity 
hedged, long bias macro managers,  event driven, and multiple strategies. 
Short bias managers continued to underperform. Fauchier have been active 
in removing managers that are suffering style drift or have become over 
cautious, and has increased exposure  to event driven and specialist credit 
managers.  

3.8 Over one year, the Fund outperformed the benchmark by 2.1%. Stock selection 
added value – UK equities, overseas equities, UK Small Cap, bonds, GTAA and 
private equity outperformed the benchmark. 

 
3.9 The Brent fund has outperfomed the WM Local Authority average in Q4 (1.1%) 

despite asset allocation - low exposure to equities / high exposure to alternative 
investments. Both equities and GTAA have outperformed the average. 

 
3.10 The Brent fund has underperformed the average local authority fund by 1.9% 

over one year, mainly because it has had a lower exposure to equities (higher 
exposure to alternatives – mainly hedge funds and private equity) in a period 
when equities have performed very strongly. However, there has been 
outperformance in UK equities and GTAA, partially offet by underperformance in 
overseas equities, hedge funds and private equity. 

 
Actions taken by the Brent In-House UK Equity Manager during the Quarter 

 
3.11  The main activity during the quarter was to sell stock (£22m) as part of the 

change in asset allocation to reduce exposure to UK equities and increase 
exposure to overseas equities. The strategy adopted was to sell larg
[...]
ear, both interest rates (courtesy of Mervyn King) and inflation will 
rise. This would obviously be detrimental to Gilts. ndex Linked Gilts, however, should 
provide a modicum of protection, but not to the same extent as in 2010.The best of 
Corporate Bonds has probably been seen, but with regard to their superior yields they 
are still worth holding. There should continue to be further corporate bond issuance 
(attractively priced to go) as corporations find it less expensive to raise cash in that way 
rather than to have possibly disruptive rights issues. In conclusion, a Fixed Interest 
portfolio should embrace globalisation (currencies will need to be hedged as 
appropriate). Also it is an undeniable fact that there is a need for Fixed Interest 
portfolios to be much more actively managed than heretofore with the use of a wider 
range of products. 

Valentine Furniss 
13th February 2011 

Page 68


	Agenda
	2 Minutes of the previous meeting - 30 November 2010
	5 Audit Plan for the 2010/11 audit of Brent Pension Fund
	Audit opinion plan - Appendix

	6 Actuarial Valuation 2010
	Actuarial valuation appx 1

	8 Monitoring report on fund activity for the quarter ended 31 December 2010



Minutes of the meeting


 

 
LONDON BOROUGH OF BRENT 

 
MINUTES OF THE BRENT PENSION FUND SUB-COMMITTEE 

Tuesday, 1 March 2011 at 6.30 pm 
 
 

PRESENT: Councillor  Brown (in the Chair)  and Councillors Mrs Bacchus, Brown, 
Hashmi, BM Patel and George Fraser (Non-voting co-optee). 
 

 
Clive Heaphy (Director of Finance and Corporate Services), martin Spriggs (Head of 
Exchequer & Investment) and valentine Furniss (Independent Adviser) attended thge 
meeting. 

 
1. Election of Chair  

 
In the absence of the Chair, Councillor Brown was elected as the Chair for the 
meeting. 
 
 

2. Declarations of personal and prejudicial interests  
 
None. 
 
 

3. Matters arising  
 
None. 
 
 

4. Minutes of the previous meeting - 30 November 2010  
 
RESOLVED:- 
 
that the minutes of the previous meeting held on 30 November 2010 be approved 
as an accurate record of the meeting. 
 
 

5. Deputations (if any)  
 
None. 
 

6. Audit Plan for the 2010/11 audit of Brent Pension Fund  
 
This report introduced the Audit Opinion for Brent Pension Fund Accounts 2010/11.  
Martin Spriggs, Head of Exchequer & Investment introduced Paul Viljoen and Gary 
McLeod from The Audit Commission to the Sub-Committee.  At the start of his 
presentation, Paul Viljoen informed the Sub-Committee that this report was being 
presented to members as a requirement by the Department for Communities and 



 
 
 

2 
 Brent Pension Fund Sub-Committee - 1 March 2011 

Local Government (DCLG) regulations which required each local government 
pension fund to produce a separate annual report and accounts.  He added that in 
addition to a separate Annual Accounts by the Brent Pension, The Audit had 
produced an Audit Opinion Plan for the 2010/11 Pension Fund Accounts.  
 
Gary McLeod from The Audit Commission in his presentation outlined the 
assumptions and the basis of the indicative fee for the audit of £35,000 as indicated 
in his letter of 16 June 2010.   He continued that the audit of the financial 
statements would be carried out in accordance with International Standards on 
Auditing and that he would issue an audit report giving their opinion on whether the 
accounts gave a true and fair view of the financial position of the Pension Fund by 
30 September 2011. 
 
In response to members’ questions, Gary McLeod clarified that the audit team 
would meet with key contacts of the Council and review queries so as to ensure 
that the initial audit is completed by 30 August.  Clive Heaphy, Director of Finance 
and Corporate Resources added that his staff would ensure that all deadlines were 
to ensure compliance with the target completion date. 
 
RESOLVED: 
 
that the Audit Opinion Plan 2011 be noted. 
 
 

7. Actuarial Valuation 2010  
 
The Sub-Committee received a report which outlined the anticipated results of the 
Actuarial Valuation as at 31st March 2010 and indicated that due to deterioration in 
the funding position, the employers’ contribution rates would rise.  
 
Martin Spriggs, Head of Exchequer and Investment informed members that a 
representative of AonHewitt would a presentation about the funding position since 
2007 from £499m to £456m and the deficit from £193.5m to £295.4m.  He 
explained that the main factors for the decline were poor investment returns, staff 
longevity and low gilt yields.  Although future service contribution had decreased 
marginally, mainly as a result of the switch from the retail price index to the 
consumer price index rates, overall contribution rates would rise as a result of the 
rising deficit and falling payroll contributions.  He drew members’ attention to the 
revised Funding Strategy Statement (attached as appendix 1 to the report) which 
reflected how the fund would meet its liabilities as they fell due. 
 
CR confirmed that the 2007 Valuation had found a £193m shortfall (funding ratio of 
72%). She gave an overview of the 2010 valuation, confirming a funding shortfall of 
£295m, and a funding ratio of 61%.  CR drew members’ attention to the table of 
employer contribution rates for 2011/12 through to 2016/17 and added that 
contributions from 1 April 2014 would be reviewed as part of the 2013 actuarial 
valuation of the Fund. 
 
 
 



 
 
 

3 
 Brent Pension Fund Sub-Committee - 1 March 2011 

In response to members’ questions, Ms Rice stated that the impact of inflation 
would not constitute a significant risk on the fund’s position as there were checks 
and balances to correct any imbalances that may occur.  She assured members 
that as there was surplus of income over costs there was no need to panic.  
 
RESOLVED: 
 
that the anticipated results of the actuarial valuation 2010 be noted. 
 
 

8. Report from Gartmore Investment Managers  
 
AM gave an update on the current UK Small cap team at Gartmore.  He confirmed 
that, despite the takeover by Henderson Global investors, Gartmore had retained 
most of its key personnel and that its investment processes and approach would 
not change. He discussed the investment processes followed by the team and 
some of their favourite companies. 
 
In looking to the future, AM predicted that economic growth (GDP) would be tepid in 
2011 and that large cap stocks were unlikely to grow faster than GDP.  He warned 
that dependence on quantitative easing could create inflationary pressures within 
the economy as monetary stimulus was likely to leak into commodity prices and 
emerging markets. 
 
Mr Adam McConkey and Mr Martin Powis were thanked for their presentation. 
 
RESOLVED: 
 
that the update by Gartmore Investments be noted. 
 
 

9. Monitoring report on fund activity for the quarter ended 31 December 2010  
 
The Sub-Committee considered a report that provided a summary of fund activity 
during the quarter ended 31st December 2010.   
 
MS informed members that equity markets rose during the quarter, bond markets 
fell on concerns about inflation and economic growth and that other markets rose 
but less rapidly.  The Fund had risen in value from £454m to £476m, and 
outperformed its benchmark over the quarter (1%) as a result of stock selection. 
The Fund underperformed the average local authority fund (-0.3%), with 
performance reduced by low exposure to equities offset by good stock selection in 
equities and GTAA.  Over one year, the Fund had outperformed its benchmark 
(+0.7%) as a result of higher exposure to equities and good stock selection 
(equities, bonds, private equity and GTAA), but had underperformed the average 
fund (-3.3%) as a result of lower exposure to equities / higher exposure to 
alternative assets.  Martin Spriggs gave detailed analysis of individual managers’ 
performance and the main actions that had taken place during the quarter. 
 
 



 
 
 

4 
 Brent Pension Fund Sub-Committee - 1 March 2011 

The Independent Adviser stated that with the level of inflation rising, interest rates 
were likely to be increased around summer 2011.  As the austerity measures put in 
place by the present Government was likely to bite for about 3 years, he predicted 
an increase in unemployment in the UK economy.  This contrasted with the Asian 
Pacific economies which were likely to experience strong growth. In conclusion, he 
stated that equities and hedge funds of funds would outperform, and that the UK 
economy should grow. 
 
RESOLVED:- 
 
that the monitoring report on fund activity for the period ended 31 December 2010 
be noted. 
 
 

10. Any other urgent business  
 
None. 
 

11. Exclusion of press & public  
 
RESOLVED: 
 
That the press and public be excluded from the remainder of the meeting as the 
report to be considered contained the following category of exempt information as 
specified in the Local Government Access to Information Act 1972, namely; 
 
“3. Information relating to the financial or business affairs of any particular 

person (including the Authority holding the information).” 
 

12. Transition to Legal & General Investment Management  
 
Members received a report that detailed the cost of transitions from the UK in-
house and the AllianceBernstein Ltd. global equity portfolios to Legal and General 
Investment Management (LGIM).  The report also provided Members with progress 
with the appointment of an emerging Markets Manager. 
 
RESOLVED: 
 
that the cost of transition to LGIM and progress with an Emerging Markets manager 
be noted. 
 
 

13. Date of next meeting  
 
The date of next meeting would be announced after the full Council meeting on 16 
May 2011. 
 

 
 
The meeting closed at 9.08 pm 
 



 
 
 

5 
 Brent Pension Fund Sub-Committee - 1 March 2011 

 
D BROWN 
In the Chair 
 


